

No. 11-539

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PENINSULA SCHOOL DISTRICT, a municipal corporation;
ARTONDALE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL; JODI COY, in her
individual and official capacity; JAMES COOLICAN, in his
individual and official capacity; JANE DOES 1-10; and
JOHN DOES 1-10,

Petitioners,

v.

D.P., by and through his parent and natural guardian,
W.P., and W.P. as an individual,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of *Certiorari* to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL SCHOOL
BOARDS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Francisco M. Negron, Jr.*
General Counsel
National School Boards Ass'n
1680 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-6722

Lenore Silverman
Emily E. Sugrue
Fagen Friedman &
Fulfrost LLP
70 Washington Street
Suite 205
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 550-8200

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	4
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION ESSENTIALLY NULLIFIES THE EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT AND IS CONTRARY TO CONGRESSIONAL INTENT	4
A. Congress included the exhaustion requirement to encourage parents and schools to work together to resolve educational issues concerning children with disabilities	5
B. Interpreting “seeking relief” to depend exclusively on the relief specified in the plaintiff’s pleading subverts the exhaustion requirement’s plain language and intended purpose	7
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULING REWARDS ARTFUL PLEADING TO ESCAPE EXHAUSTION AND CREATES AN APPROACH TO EXHAUSTION THAT WILL PROLONG SPECIAL EDUCATION LITIGATION	8

III.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S RULING IGNORES THE PRACTICAL REALITY THAT IDEA DUE PROCESS HEARING PROCEDURES ENHANCE THE RIGHTS OF DISABLED STUDENTS AND PROMOTE JUDICIAL EFFICIENCY.....	12
A.	IDEA's administrative procedures expedite resolution of special education grievances	13
B.	Claims are not preempted.....	14
C.	Administrative findings streamline later proceedings	15
D.	Relaxing the exhaustion requirement will drive up costs for both districts and the judicial system	18
IV.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IGNORES THE AVAILABILITY OF COMPENSATORY SERVICES, AND MINIMIZES THE POTENTIAL FOR RELATED SERVICES TO OFFER IMMEDIATE RELIEF.....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>Board of Educ. of Oak Park & River Forest High Sch. Dist. 200 v. Illinois State Bd. of Educ., 79 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 1996)</i>	21-22
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley, 458 U.S. 176 (1982)</i>	17
<i>Charlie F. v. Board of Educ. of Skokie Sch. Dist., 98 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 1996)</i>	passim
<i>Christopher W. v. Portsmouth Sch. Comm., 877 F.2d 1089 (1st Cir. 1989)</i>	9, 15
<i>Covington v. Knox County Sch. Sys., 205 F.3d 912 (6th Cir. 2000)</i>	10
<i>Crocker v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n, 873 F.2d 933 (6th Cir. 1989).....</i>	15
<i>Cudjoe v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 12, 297 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 2002)</i>	8, 9, 18
<i>Diatta v. District of Columbia, 319 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2004).....</i>	22
<i>Doe v. Alfred, 906 F. Supp. 1092 (S.D. W.Va. 1995).....</i>	16

<i>Frazier v. Fairhaven Sch. Comm.</i> , 276 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2002).....	passim
<i>G. ex rel. R.G. v. Fort Bragg Dependent Schs.</i> , 343 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Hoelt v. Tucson Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 967 F.2d 1298 (9th Cir. 1992)	4, 16
<i>Kutasi v. Las Virgenes Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 494 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2007).....	8, 15
<i>Miener v. Missouri</i> , 800 F.2d 749 (8th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>N.B. v. Alachua County Sch. Bd.</i> , 84 F.3d 1376 (11th Cir. 1996)	9, 10
<i>P. ex rel. P. v. Newington Bd. of Educ.</i> , 546 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Padilla v. School Dist. No. 1 in City and County of Denver</i> , 233 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Parents of Student W. v. Puyallup Sch. Dist., No. 3</i> , 31 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Payne v. Peninsula Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2011)	2, 11
<i>Pihl v. Massachusetts Dep't of Educ.</i> , 9 F.3d 184 (1st Cir. 1993).....	22, 23

<i>Polera v. Board of Educ. of Newburgh Enlarged City Sch. Dist., 277 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2002)</i>	8, 9, 13
<i>Reid ex rel. Reid v. District of Columbia, 401 F.3d 516 (D.C. Cir. 2005)</i>	21, 22
<i>Ridgewood Bd. of Educ. v. N.E. ex rel. M.E., 172 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 1999)</i>	21
<i>School Comm. of Town of Burlington v. Department of Educ., 471 U.S. 359 (1985)</i>	21, 22
<i>Smith v. Robinson, 468 U.S. 992 (1984)</i>	5, 6, 7
<i>Thompson by & through Buckhanon v. Board of the Special Sch. Dist. No. 1, 144 F.3d 574 (8th Cir. 1998)</i>	4
<i>Zasslow v. Menlow Park City Sch. Dist., 2001 WL 1488615 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2001)</i>	16

FEDERAL STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i> 2005.....	passim
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A).....	22
20 U.S.C. § 1401(26)(A)	23
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(B)(i)	17
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(A)	16
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l).....	passim

42 U.S.C. § 19835

RULE

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 54(c)8

REGULATION

34 C.F.R. § 300.515(a)..... 13, 14

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

S. Rep. No. 99-1126

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Office of Admin. Hearings, Special Education
Division Quarterly Data Report 2 (July 27, 2011) ...19
